

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON and NATIONAL
SECURITY ARCHIVE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE HON. DONALD J. TRUMP, President of
the United States of America, and
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-CV-01228
Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 3

II. Legal Framework Governing Executive Branch Records 4

 A. The Federal Records Act 5

 B. The Presidential Records Act..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court Should Dismiss This Case For Lack Of Standing Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Certainly Impending Future Injury..... 8

II. The Court Should Dismiss Claims One, Two, And Three Because The Presidential Records Act Precludes Judicial Review. 11

 A. Judicial Review Of Defendants’ Compliance With The PRA Is Precluded Under The D.C. Circuit’s Decision In *Armstrong I*..... 12

 B. Post-*Armstrong I* Authority Does Not Counsel A Different Result. 13

 1. *Armstrong II*..... 13

 2. Post-*Armstrong* District Court Decisions 15

III. The Court Should Dismiss Claims One, Two, And Four Because They Inappropriately Invoke The Declaratory Judgment Act, Which Does Not Create A Cause Of Action. 20

IV. Claim Three Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy The Demanding Standard For Mandamus Relief. 21

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That The Defendants Have Failed To Comply With Ministerial, Nondiscretionary Duties Owed To Them. 23

 B. Entering A Writ Of Mandamus Against The President Would Raise Extraordinary Separation Of Powers Concerns. 27

 C. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Take Care Claims Fare No Better. 28

V. Claim Four Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have No Basis For Challenging The President’s Use Of Executive Orders..... 30

 A. Claim Four Is Inadequately Pled Because It Fails To Identify Specific Executive Orders That Are Allegedly Unlawful. 30

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Proceed Under FOIA Because They Have Not Submitted A Particular FOIA Request, And Because FOIA Does Not Obligate Agencies To Create Or Obtain Documents That They Do Not Have. 31

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Proceed Under The APA Because They Are Not Challenging
A Particular Final Agency Action, Nor Have They Sued An Agency. 33

D. Plaintiffs Cannot Proceed Under The FRA 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
* <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 20, 21
<i>Am. Chemistry Council, Inc. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2013).....	33
<i>Am. Historical Ass'n v. NARA</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2005).....	11
* <i>Am. Historical Ass'n v. NARA</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2004).....	11
<i>Am. Historical Ass'n v. Peterson</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1995).....	19, 28
* <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 139 F.R.D. 547 (D.D.C. 1991).....	13
* <i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	29
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 13, 14, 30
<i>Bridges v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 935 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1996).....	21

C&E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 20, 21

Calhoun v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
693 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 32

**Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 1, 9

Columbia Power Trades Council v. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1982) 22

Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell,
733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Cheney,
593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009).....*passim*

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,
527 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 2, 9, 10, 35

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Exec. Office of the Pres.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9

**Dalton v. Spencer*,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 28, 29

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
133 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 21

Doe v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
602 F. App’x 530 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 21

Edmonds Inst. v. Dep’t of the Interior,
383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 33

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
795 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 33

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 3141907 (D.D.C. July 24, 2017)..... 34

Estate of Michael ex rel. Michael v. Lullo,
173 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1999) 22

Feinman v. FBI,
713 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2010) 33

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 9

Forsham v. Harris,
445 U.S. 169 (1980) 32

Glenn v. Thomas Fortune Fay,
222 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) 21

In re Blackwater Sec. Consulting, LLC,
460 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2006) 22

**In re Cheney*,
406 F. 3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 23

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. CIA,
No. 09-2269 (JDB), 2010 WL 1410561 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2010) 25

Intelsat USA Sales Corp. v. Juch-Tech, Inc.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 21

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. NARA*,
845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012) 13, 15, 20, 24

Kenney v. Dep’t of Justice,
603 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009) 33

**Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) *passim*

**Los Angeles v. Lyons*,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 9

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 9, 11, 29

Malek v. Flagstar Bank,
70 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014) 21

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 25, 26

Mero v. City Segway Tours of Wash. D.C., LLC,
726 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 31

Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Solutions & Servs. Inc.,
774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21

**Mississippi v. Johnson*,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) 27

Mohamed v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,
215 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 21

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6

N. Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 34

**Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA*,
931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 2, 10, 11

**Newdow v. Roberts*,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 27

**Nixon v. United States*,
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 29

PDK Labs, Inc. v. Reno,
134 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 23

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 33

Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
480 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 33

Prison Legal News v. Samuels,
787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6

**Quick v. Dep’t of Commerce*,
775 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 11

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 8

Ross v. United States,
460 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 22

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960)..... 20

Seized Prop. Recovery, Corp. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
502 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 21

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior,
384 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 33

Sieverding v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
847 F. Supp. 75 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 31

Superlease Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Budget Rent- A-Car of Md.,
No. CIV. A. 89-0300 (RCL), 1989 WL 39393 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 1989)..... 21

**Swan v. Clinton*,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23, 27

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 11, 32

Tyree v. Hope Village, Inc.,
677 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 32, 33

**United States v. Espy*,
145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 25, 28

United States v. Instruments, S.A.,
807 F. Supp. 811 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 21

**United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*,
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 9

UPMC Mercy v. Sebelius,
793 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 33, 34

Walpin v. Corp. for Nat’l & Cmty. Serv.,
718 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 9

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 23, 24

West v. Jackson,
448 F. Supp. 2d 207 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 32

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 9, 10

Wright v. Foreign Serv. Grievance Bd.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 3..... 22, 28

*U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2..... 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 20

44 U.S.C. § 2201..... 4

44 U.S.C. § 2203..... *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 2905..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3101..... 5, 34

44 U.S.C. § 3105..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 3106..... 6, 34

44 U.S.C. § 3301..... 4

Pub. L. No. 87-748, 76 Stat. 744 (1962)..... 26

RULES

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*108 Cong. Rec. 20,079 (1962)..... 26

*S. Rep. No. 87-1992 (1962)..... 26
